T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

Years ended Dectember 31, 2019 and 2018

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

6 4

2 0 1 9  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Translation exposure

Translation exposures arise from financial and non-financial items held by an entity (for example, a subsidiary) with
a functional currency different from the Company’s presentation currency. However, foreign currency denominated
inter-company receivables and payables which do not form part of a net investment in a foreign operation would be
included in the sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risks, because even though the balances eliminate in the consoli-
dated balance sheet, the effect on profit or loss of their revaluation under IAS 21 is not fully eliminated.

The Company’s sensitivity to foreign currency fluctuations is as follows: all else being equal, a hypothetical strengthen-
ing of 5% of each of the United States dollar and Australian dollar against the Canadian dollar would have increased
(decreased) income (loss) before income taxes and other comprehensive income (loss) as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2019
United States

Dollar
Australian

Dollar Total

Net income before income taxes  	 $	  426  	 $	  602 	 $	  1,028

Other comprehensive income 8,553 5,174 13,727

 	 $	  8,979  	 $	  5,776  	 $	  14,775

For the year ended December 31, 2018
United States

Dollar
Australian

Dollar Total

Net income (loss) before income taxes  	 $	  (554)  	 $	  619 	 $	  65

Other comprehensive income 8,545 5,277 13,822

 	 $	  7,991  	 $	  5,896  	 $	  13,887

For a hypothetical 5% weakening of each of the United States dollar and Australian dollar against the Canadian dollar,
there would be an equal and opposite effect on income before income taxes and other comprehensive income (loss) to
that presented above.

•	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

The notional principal amount of forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding as at December 31, 2019 was US$6.5
million (December 31, 2018: US$23.6 million). These contracts are short term in nature. The fair value of the forward
foreign exchange contracts was determined using quoted forward rates for the identical contracts at December 31, 2019